
Revision of Pay Scales of Teachers in Non-

Agricultural Universities, National Law 

University, Affiliated Colleges, Government 

Colleges/Institutes as per 7th Central Pay 

Commission and UGC Regulations on minimum 

qualifications for appointment of teachers and 

other academic staff in universities and colleges 

and measure for the maintenance of standards in 

Higher Education, 2018. 
 

GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA 

Higher & Technical Education Department 

Government Resolution No. Misc-2018/C.R.56/18/UNI-1 

Mantralaya Annex, Mumbai  400 032 

Date: 08  March, 2019 

  

Read:- 1. Government Resolution, Higher and Technical Education Department No. NGC-2009/ 

(243/09)-Uni.1, dated 12th August, 2009. 

2. Government of India MHRD letter No. 1-7/2015-U.II (1), dated 2nd November, 2017. 

3. Government of India MHRD letter No. Corrigendum F.No.1-7/2015-U.II (1), dated 8th 

November, 2017. 

4. Government of India MHRD letter No. 1-4/2017-U.II, dated 28th January, 2019. 

5. UGC letter No. F.No.23-4/2017 (PS), dated 31st January, 2018. 

6. The Gazette of India: Extraordinary, Part III-Section 4, dated 18th July, 2018. 

7. The Maharashtra Public University Act, 2016 

  

 Preamble:- 

                University Grants Commission vide its letter dated 31st January, 2018 mentioned that 

the Government of India MHRD, Department of  Higher Education, New Delhi vide its letter 

dated 2nd November 2017 regarding revision of 7th Pay of teachers and equivalent  orders in 

universities and colleges following the revision of pay scales of Central Government employees 

on the recommendations of the 7th Central Pay Commission and to say that the State 

Government may take action to adopt the Government of India  scheme for State Universities 

and colleges.  

 The revision of Pay Scales of teachers and equivalent academic staff shall be subject to 

provisions of the scheme of revision of Pay scales as contained in letter dated 2nd November, 

2017 and regulation issued by UGC dated 18th July, 2018 and amendments thereof from time 

to time in this behalf.  

  



Government Resolution No.: Misc-2018/C.R.56/18/UNI-1 

Jiao Tong University (Shanghai). 

 Note: The Academic score as specified in Appendix II (Table 3A) for Universities, and Appendix 

II (Table 3B) for Colleges, shall be considered for short-listing of the candidates for interview 

only, and the selections shall be based only on the performance in the interview. 

   

 II. Associate Professor in Universities 

  Eligibility: 

  i) A good academic record, with a Ph.D. Degree in the concerned/allied/relevant 

disciplines; 

ii) -scale, 

wherever the grading system is followed); and 

iii) A minimum of eight years of experience of teaching and / or research in an 

academic/research position equivalent to that of Assistant Professor in a University, 

College or Accredited Research Institution/industry with a minimum of seven 

publications in the peer-reviewed or UGC-listed journals and a total research score 

of Seventy five (75) as per the criteria given in Appendix II, Table 2. 

   

 III. Professor in Universities 

  Eligibility (A or B) 

  A. 

  i) An eminent scholar having a Ph.D. degree in the concerned/allied/relevant 

discipline, and published work of high quality, actively engaged in research with 

evidence of published work with, a minimum of 10 research publications in the 

peer-reviewed or UGC-listed journals and a total research score of 120 as per the 

criteria given in Appendix II, Table 2. 

ii) A minimum of ten years of teaching experience in university/college as Assistant 

Professor/Associate Professor/Professor, and / or research experience at equivalent 

level at the University/National Level Institutions with evidence of having 

successfully guided doctoral candidate. 

  OR 

  B. 

  An outstanding professional, having a Ph.D. degree in the relevant/allied/applied 

disciplines, from any academic institutions (not included in A above) / industry, who has 

made significant contribution to the knowledge in the concerned/allied/relevant discipline, 

 



Government Resolution No.: Misc-2018/C.R.56/18/UNI-1 

   

 IV. Senior Professor in Universities 

  Up to 10 percent of the existing sanctioned strength of Professors in the university may be 

appointed as Senior Professor in the universities, through direct recruitment. The scheme 

shall be applicable to directly recruited professors only. 

   

  Eligibility: 

  i) An eminent scholar with good track record of high-quality research publications in 

Peer-reviewed or UGC-listed journals, significant research contribution to the 

discipline, and engaged in research supervision. 

ii) A minimum of ten years of teaching/research experience as Professor or an 

equivalent grade in a University, College or an institute of national level. 

iii) The selection shall be based on academic achievements, favourable review from 

three eminent subject experts who are not less than the rank of Senior Professor or 

a Professor of at least ten years experience. 

iv) The selection shall be based on ten best publications in the Peer-reviewed or UGC -

listed journals and award of Ph.D. degrees to at least two candidates under his/her 

supervision during the last 10 years and interaction with the Selection Committee 

constituted as per these Rules. 

   

   

   

 V. College Principal  

  A. Eligibility: 

   i. Ph.D. degree; 

ii. Professor/ Associate Professor with a total service/ experience of at least 

fifteen years of teaching/research in Universities, Colleges and other 

institutions of higher education; 

iii. A minimum of 10 research publications in peer-reviewed or UGC-listed 

journals; and 

iv. A minimum of 110 Research Score as per Appendix II, Table 2 

  B. Tenure: 

   A College Principal shall be appointed for a period of five years, extendable for 

another term of five years on the basis of performance assessment by a Committee 

appointed by the University, constituted as per these Rules. 


